4.5 Notwithstanding anything else stated to the contrary in this Agreement, in no event shall the 

maximum amount paid by COUNTY to ATTORNEY as compensation, and as reimbursement of related, actual, 

reasonable and necessary, out-of-pocket expenses, exceed one million five hundred thousand dollars 

($1,500,000.00) annually. 

SECTION 5 

PAYMENT AND RECORD-KEEPING 

5.1 Subject to Section 4 of this Agreement, payment of compensation for the services provided and 

reimbursement for related, actual, reasonable and necessary, out-of-pocket expenses incurred which are